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by Indian industrialists ? Is it not wise for the country to develop its own indigenous technology ? Let him give «s some types o f cases where foreign technology is still wanted by our country.

' ■ • ■ ' ■ ■ M'-
SHRIC . SU BR AM AN IAM : Mainly in thg area o f machine-building far instance where we get foreign collaboratioTi because we have not developed indigenous technology. Also in chemical industries, we do have a large number of collaborations. Various metallurgical industries are also there. We have foreign collaboration for rtiachinetools We are trying to develop our own scientific and technological capabilities so that in future we are dependent upon foreign collaboration to a lesser a;nd lesser extent and moire and more on indigenous technology which will be made available within the country.

Extending o u r Technical kaow-liow to check F oreign Countries

*323. SHRI RAJDEO SIN GH : Will the Minister of SCIEN CE AN D T E CH ­
N O LO G Y be pleased to state :

(a) whether the United Nations Indus. trial Development Organisation has given assurance to give full cooperation in a programme to develop Industrial Technological capacity in India ;

(b) whether the said programme also envisages making available our industrial and technical knowhow to other developing countries on agreed terms ; and

(c) whether under this programme we have been able to extend our know-how t o same countries, i f so, the names of the countries ?

TH E  M IN ISTER  OF IN D U S T R IA L
DEVELO PM EN T AN D  SCIEN CE A N D
TECHNOLOGY  (SH RI C . SUBRAM AN ­
IAM ) (a) A note on understanding between the Government of India and United Nations Industrial Development Organisation (UNIDO) concerning the programm;
of co-operation in industrial technology was signed during the International Seminar on.
‘ ‘ Technology Transfer ” held at New Delhi from December 11, 1972 to December 13, 1972.

(b) Yes, Sir.

(c) Details of the programme are under correspondence with UNIDO.

SHRI RAJt)EO SIN G H : May I know from the hon. Minister whether the Government is prepared to give a glimpse or an. inkling of the programmes under correspondence ?

SHRI C. SUBRAM ANIAM : This is with reference to transfer of Indian technology on other developing countries. It is with reference to this thing that correspondence is going on. This is with particular reference to find out as to in what technology they will be interested so that on the basis we can have exchange of visits between the two countries and so on, so that we may be able to arrive at the broad details where the transfer of technology from India to other-developing countries can take place îfT «idl^

^ ;

(^) ^ ?Kfrr(t ^
% 5RI%  1 9 7 3 - 7 4  i f f ®

^  ^  #3nrr

j(^) nfk

^ 7  SPTT I  ?


Orel Answers PHALGUNA 23, 1894 (SAKA) Oral Answers iq

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN' THE
M INISTRY OP INDUSTRIAL DEVE-
LOPMBNT (SHRI PRANAB KUMAR
MUKHERJEE): (a) and (b). There ta no proposal to setup any new industrial undertaking in the Central Public Sector in Madhya Pradesh during 1973-74*
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SHRIPRANAB KUMAR MUKHERJEE:
lhave said ttu$ no new public sector undertaking is to be established m Madhya Pradesh.
The cement factories are practically the
■extension of the public sector which is already
'existing.
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THE MINISTER OF INDUSTRIAL
DEVELOPMENT AND SCIENCE AND
TECHNOLOGY (SHRI C. SUBRAMA-
NIAM):That has already been sanctioned and it is ,under implementation. The question jjg whether there will be any new public sector undertaking in 1973-74. For that* the answer is ’no.'. But the cement factory which the hon. Member is mentioning about has already been sanctioned in 1972.
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SHRI PRANAB KUMAR MUKHERJEE:
The question specifically relates to public sector under Central Government, and I have already pointed out that no new public sector undertaking is coming up in Madhya Pradesh in 1973-74- But expansion of the schemes which have already been approved and which are already in existence has already been taken up, and same of them are coming up in 1973-
74-

SHRI R. S. PANDEY : The hon. Minister of Industrial Development, Shri, C.
Subramaniam, is very generous towards backward States. In Madhya Pradpsh we have got tremendous raw materials like coal for fertiliser in Korba, bamboo for paper bauxite for aluminium, iron ore for steel plant. (Interruption). The Prime Minister recently visited Bastar and she has promised to do something. Bastar has got a tremendous raw material potential. As I 4 said, we have got all the raw materials, we have got everything, but unfortunately the Central Government is not providing money. That is why I want to know from the hoa. generous Minister, Shri C. Smbramaniam, what is he going to do for the development of backward State like Madhya Pradesh.

SHRI p. SUBRAMANIAM: 'All these projects are under implementation. For example, the first stage of expansion of Bhilai Steel plant is under implementation, the second stage of expansion of Bhilai Steel Plant is under implementation; expansion of Heavy Electricals, Bhopal, uruft^er implementation; the expansion of Nepa Mills >s under implementation; theh we have the Security Paper Mills in Hosha&gabad, Korba Aluminium, Kdrba, New Alkaloid factory, Neemuch, Mandhar Cement Factory in Mandhar and coal-based fertilise* fiurtdry in &orba*


Th^fore, if you’ take into account vdut lus been established in M l&:pf’Pnde& in the puMit: sector, dempiwed to the ôther Stttes theyhwrc*ot*bigheTievol'of invertment.
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SHRI PRANAB KUMAR MUKHERJEE:

In fact, the Annual Plan of 1973-74 has been prepared in consultation with the Working

Group of the Planning Commission and in that Arinual Plan, whatever has been suggested by the Madhya Pradesh Government has been accepted by us. In' that detailed list, there is no scheme for anynew public sector undertaking under Central Government.

Mux* * Ifla a F o r  «97f -74

*336- SHRI RAMSHEKHAR PRA­
SAD SINGH:

SHRI PRABHUDAS PATEL :

WiU the Minister of PLANKING be pleased to state:
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.. 1a) : •; whetheritbe Flanatag hlMuHSdtfed ’pttoqfcy *° axm -SMtwa in tfat Annual Plan for W13"1A » #

(b) if so, what are those sectors ; and

(c) whether the Cbmmtsiibri tosstartsd1 discussions with the Chief Minister of States*
*n this regard?

THE MINISTER OF Sl^ATETN THB
MINISTRY OF PLWNIfNG (SrtRI MO-HAN DHARIA): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) The. sectors in which higher priority has been given are agricultural production, irrigation and power, medical and health programmes, water supply and sanitation, special employment programmes* and advance action for the Fifth Plan.

(c) Planning Commission has held' discussions with the Qiief Ministers of all States to finalise tihe State Plan outlays for 1973-74 when this aspect was also discussed.
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